

No. 21-3047

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

HOWARD SMALLWOOD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DON WILLIAMS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:20-cv-00404  
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, District Court Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Devi M. Rao

RODERICK AND SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3490

devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind E. Dillon

RODERICK AND SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

160 E Grand Ave., 6th Floor

Chicago, IL 60611

(202) 869-3379

rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Howard Smallwood*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    No Administrative Remedies Were “Available” To Mr. Smallwood.....	4
A. Mr. Smallwood’s Diminished Mental Capacity Prevented Him From Understanding The Multi-Tiered Grievance Process.....	4
B. Defendants Prevented Mr. Smallwood From Exhausting Administrative Remedies.....	13
II.   Mr. Smallwood Adequately Preserved An Argument That Administrative Remedies Were Not Available To Him For His Sexual-Abuse Claim And Was Entitled To Elaborate On Appeal .....	17
III.  Defendants’ Statute Of Limitations Argument Fails .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5
<i>Bew v. City of Chicago</i> , 252 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Bourke v. United States</i> , 25 F.4th 486 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Clark v. City of Braidwood</i> , 318 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Deimler v. Pease</i> , 919 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Doe v. Sproul</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00610-MAB, 2022 WL 1061935 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 2022).....	23
<i>Eagan v. Dempsey</i> , 987 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Grandberry v. Smith</i> , 754 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Henry v. Hulett</i> , 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Dart</i> , 814 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9

*Herron v. Reveniq*,  
 No. 19 CV 50176, 2021 WL 3115980 (N.D. Ill. July 22,  
 2021)..... 23

*Herron v. Reveniq*,  
 No. 19 CV 50176, 2021 WL 3116166 (N.D. Ill. July 6,  
 2021)..... 23

*Ingram v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-CV-638-NJR, 2021 WL 2291096 (S.D. Ill. June 4,  
 2021)..... 23

*Lanaghan v. Koch*,  
 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.*,  
 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 18

*Lynch v. Corizon, Inc.*,  
 764 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 16

*Moore v. Battaglia*,  
 476 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 25

*Pavey v. Conley*,  
 170 F. App'x 4 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 15

*Ramirez v. Young*,  
 906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Ross v. Blake*,  
 578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 6, 13

*Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott  
 Laboratories, Inc.*,  
 782 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 22, 25

*Thomas v. Reese*,  
 787 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 14

<i>United States v. Billups</i> , 536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Weiss v. Barribeau</i> , 853 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(g) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	1, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 CFR § 115.52(b)(3).....	17
<i>Defining Criteria for Intellectual Disability</i> , Am. Ass'n on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (last accessed July 27, 2022).....	4
